
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Children and Families Advisory Panel 
 

Date and Time Tuesday 15th October 2019 at 1.30pm 
  
Place Chute Room, EII Court, The Castle, Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
John Coughlan CBE 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence received. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

 

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6. UPDATE ON THE PREVENT STRATEGY  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
 To receive a report from the Director of Children’s Services providing an 

update on the PREVENT Strategy. 
 

7. HAMPSHIRE YOUTH OFFENDING TEAM (HYOT) SERVICE PLAN  
(Pages 11 - 48) 

 
 To receive a report from the Director of Children’s Services providing an 

update on the Hampshire Youth Offending Team and their annual 
Service Plan. 
 

8. CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD - RESTRUCTURE  (Pages 49 - 58) 
 
 To receive a report from the Director of Children’s Services with a 

proposed update to the Corporate Parenting Board following the 
outcomes of the recent Ofsted Inspection. 
 

9. VIRTUAL REALITY LEARNING   
 
 To receive a verbal update from the Director of Children’s Services in 

relation to Virtual Reality Learning. 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 

The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Children and Families Advisory Panel of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Tuesday 11th June 2019 

 
Chairman: 

p Councillor David Keast 
 
p Councillor Pal Hayre    p Councillor Peter Edgar MBE 
   Councillor Martin Boiles    p Councillor Jackie Porter 
P Councillor Ann Briggs       Councillor Robert Taylor 
P Councillor Fran Carpenter   p Councillor Malcolm Wade 
 

57.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Boiles & Cllr Taylor. Cllr Warwick was in 
attendance as the Conservative Deputy. 
 

58.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 
No declarations were received. 
 

59.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed and signed. 
 

60.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations received. 
 

61.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman asked if any members had visited a Children’s Home and wanted 
to feedback. Cllr Briggs shared details of her visit to the Children’s Home in 
Havant, noting how excellent she thought it was and that it was just like an actual 
home. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

62.   HAMPSHIRE JOINT WORKING HOUSING PROTOCOL  
 
The Children and Families Advisory Panel receive a report from the Director of 
Children’s Services providing an overview of the reviewed joint working protocol 
between Hampshire’s Children’s Services Department and District Housing 
departments. This was as a result of the expanded duties for local authorities in 
the Homelessness Act 2017 in relation to housing for 16 & 17 year olds. 
The Panel noted that this duty means that the local authority must undertake 
enquiries for someone where there is reason to believe they may be threatened 
with homelessness in the same way as someone who is homeless. The 
timescale for this is now 56 days. The Panel also heard that the accommodation 
provided must be suitable for their needs and there is no situation in which a bed 
& breakfast can be considered suitable. 
 
In response to questions members heard that; 

 Assessment often leads to an identified accommodation need, but as a 
top tier authority, Hampshire has no control over this area. This could lead 
to frustrations in relation to this duty, but the protocol is in place to help 
prevent that. 

 There is a pressure on spaces which differs depending on the District 
concerned. The first option is family and friends then supported 
accommodation is concerned. 

 If there is no imminent risk of homelessness a referral will usually be 
made to the Early Help Hub. 

 Sometimes children are registered as Looked After Children to assist with 
the timely allocation of accommodation. 

 There are specialist placements available for young mums and some 
foster carers are happy to assist in this regard. However, this is only when 
the individual is willing to become Looked After. 

 
Recommendation: That the Children and Families Advisory Panel note the 
contents of the report and agree that the key challenges are to be 
considered by the Corporate Parenting Board. 
 

63.   ANNUAL REPORT ON THE EDUCATIONAL OUTCOMES FOR CHILDREN IN 
CARE  
 
The Children and Families Advisory Panel received a report from the Director of 
Children’s Services providing the annual report on the educational outcomes for 
Children in Care. The Panel heard that the role of the Virtual School was to 
promote educational outcomes of Children in Care and they therefore collect 
data on all Looked After children in Hampshire Schools. The Panel noted that 
the small team worked alongside the Designated Teachers for Children in Care 
placed in each school. 
The Panel heard how the analysis focused on children who had been in care for 
a year or more as of the 31 March, and that the data is affected but the relatively 
small cohort leading to fluctuations. 
 
In response to questions, members heard that; 

Page 4



3 
 

 Looked After Children receive support at schools in relation to afterschool 
activities etc. alongside college & university applications. 

 Statistical neighbours are followed to ensure best practise is always 
applied. 

 Schools for looked after children are selected after careful consideration 
to find the best provision for them. 

 Previously looked after children are not included in the data and are not 
tracked. 

 
Recommendation: That the Children and Families Advisory Panel note the 
contents of the report. 
 

64.   OVERVIEW OF HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCILS' CHILDREN'S HOMES  
 
The Children and Families Advisory Panel received a report from the Director of 
Children’s Services with an overview of the provision and development of 
residential care in Hampshire. 
The Panel heard how the residential strategy was agreed in 2014 with a vision of 
choice, based of effective assessment of need and careful matching with a 
standard not less then that of a large family home. The strategy had two main 
strands, quality of staff and quality of environment. The Panel received an 
overview of the progress in each of Hampshire’s homes as set out in the report. 
 
In response to questions, members heard that; 

 There continues to be a challenge in relation to recruitment. 

 A bi-monthly board has been established for managers of each home to 
meet, alongside other key managers in Children’s Services, to share best 
practise.  

 
Recommendation: That the Children and Families Advisory Panel note the 
update provided in this report regarding the provision and quality of 
residential care for Children Looked After within each of the Children’s 
Homes. 
 

65.   OUTCOME OF THE APRIL 2019 OFSTED INSPECTION OF HAMPSHIRE 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES  
 
The Children and Families Advisory Panel received a presentation from the 
Director of Children’s Services providing an overview of a recent OFSTED 
inspection in which Hampshire’s Children’s Services where found to be 
‘Outstanding’. This makes Hampshire one of only two Local Authorities to 
receive this level across the board. 
The panel received an overview of the assessment covering; Early Help, Multi 
Agency Safeguarding Hub, Children in Need & Child Protection, Children in 
Care, Care Leavers, Disabled Children’s Team, Fostering, Adoption, 
Transformation, Staffing and Leadership & Management. 
 
Recommendation: That the Children and Families Advisory Panel note the 
outcomes and comments within the resent OFSTED inspection and 
congratulate Children’s Services on achieving the ‘Outstanding’ ranking. 

Page 5



4 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman, Children & Families 
Advisory Panel 

 

Page 6



 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee/Panel: Children and Families Advisory Panel 

Date: 15 October 2019 

Title: Update on the PREVENT Strategy 

Report From: Director of Children’s Services 

Contact name: Paul Cooke, Interim Service Manager, Hampshire County Council 

Tel:    02392 244096 Email: paul.cooke@hants.gov.uk 

 
Purpose of this Report  
 
1. The purpose of this paper is to provide an update to the panel on progress 

made in the implementation of the PREVENT strategy within Children’s 
Services. This paper includes how the County Council manage PREVENT 
referrals and the Channel process in order to safeguard children within 
Hampshire, who have been referred and identified as posing a potential risk 
due to extremism / radicalisation. 
 

Recommendation 
 
2. That the Children and Families Advisory Panel note the update provided in this 

report regarding the progress made in embedding the PREVENT strategy 
across Hampshire County Council’s Childrens Services Department.  

 
Contextual information 
 
3. The Counter Terrorism and Security Act 2015 created a statutory duty to have 

due regard to the need to prevent people being drawn in
[...]
cerns that they were vulnerable to being drawn into terrorism. Of the 

individuals referred:  

 the majority (3,487; 57%) were aged 20 years or under. Those aged 20 
years or under also made up the majority of the 1,146 individuals 
discussed at a Channel panel (697; 61%) and the 332 individuals that 
received Channel support (226; 68%). 

 The majority were male (4,971; 82%). Males also made up the majority 

of the 1,146 individuals discussed at a Channel panel (943; 82%) and 

the 332 individuals that received Channel support (290; 87%). 

 3,704 (61%) were referred for concerns related to Islamist extremism 

and 968 (16%) were referred for concerns related to right wing 

extremism.  Concerns about Islamist extremism also accounted for the 

majority of the 1,146 individuals discussed at a Channel panel (760; 

66%) and the 332 individuals that received Channel support (184; 

55%).  

 Of the 1,146 individuals discussed at a Channel panel, 271 were 

referred for concerns related to right wing extremism (24%). Of the 332 

people receiving Channel support, 124 had been referred for concerns 

related to right wing extremism (37%).  Individuals discussed at a 

Channel panel with extreme right-wing related concerns were 

proportionately more likely to receive Channel support (124 of 271; 

46%) than those with Islamist related concerns (184 of 760; 24%). 

 

8. There are more PREVENT referrals received for children and young people 
than for adults within Hampshire with schools and police referring most cases. 
Partner agencies including health, probation, higher education establishments 
and social workers within the local authority also refer cases directly to the 
Children’s Reception Team (CRT) and Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub 
(MASH). 

Page 8



 

 
9. Social media remains a significant influence on both young people and adults 

who are vulnerable to exploitation. The easy access to extremist material and 
the anonymity of accessing such material from behind closed doors exposes 
vulnerable young people and adults to the risk of extremism. As previously 
reported by the Prevent Board, online extremism is a feature in Channel cases 
within Hampshire locally as well as nationally. 

 
Current PREVENT Referral Process. 
 
10. All PREVENT referrals are referred to the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub 

(MASH) via the Childrens Reception team (CRT) where additional information 
is gathered as part of the MASH process. In all cases referred to the MASH 
team, a strategy discussion is held to enable information to be shared across 
partner agencies to inform the decision-making process. 

 
11. Within the strategy discussion, partners will seek to establish the level of 

immediate risk of harm to the child / family and/or members of the public and 
will then consider any further risks pertinent to capacity and intent which again 
may increase the level of risk to both child and or others. 

 
12. Where immediate risk of harm has been identified, a S.47 child protection 

investigation commences to ensure immediate safeguarding of the child / 
young person.  Where the multi-agency decision has agreed no immediate risk 
of harm but has potentially identified some lower risks related to radicalisation / 
extremism, the case will be transferred to district CAST teams for a Child & 
Family Assessment to be undertaken. 

 
13. Police within the MASH are responsible for notifying the relevant Counter 

Terrorism Unit of PREVENT referrals. MASH police send referrals via the 
PREVENT co-ordinators who review cases and transfer to the Counter 
Terrorism Unit accordingly. 

 
14. PREVENT cases identified through the Counter Terrorism are referred directly 

to the Channel Panel chair. These referrals are then submitted to CRT / 
MASH, so consistency can be applied to each individual case in terms of 
process. 

 
15. Further work is planned across the County in October 2019 where the referral 

process will be reviewed to enable
[...]
share it; 

 Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it.  

Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to: 

a) The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons sharing a 
relevant characteristic connected to that characteristic; 

b) Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected 
characteristic different from the needs of persons who do not share it; 

c) Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate in 
public life or in any other activity which participation by such persons is 
disproportionally low. 

1.2. Equalities Impact Assessment: 

An Equalities Impact Assessment has been undertaken.  

 

2. Impact on Crime and Disorder: 

2.1 The Channel Panel is a multi-agency forum that seeks to support identified 
individuals with reducing the risks linked to extremism / radicalisation. The panel   
through its monitoring and support will seek to reduce the risk of that individual 
entering the criminal justice system through the committing of extremism / 
terrorist crime.  

3. Climate Change: 

a) How does what is being proposed, impact on our carbon footprint / energy 
consumption? 

Not applicable. 

b) How does what is being proposed consider the need to adapt to climate change, 
and be resilient to its longer term impacts? 

Not applicable. 

 

Page 14



  

1 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Report 

 

Panel: Children and Families Advisory Panel 

Date: 15 October 2019 

Title: Hampshire Youth Offending Team (HYOT) Service Plan 

Report From: Director of Children’s Services 

 

Contact name: Nikki Shave, Head of Hampshire Youth Offending Team 

Tel:    01962 845501 Email: Nikki.Shave@hants.gov.uk 

 
Purpose of this Report 

 

1. The purpose of this report is to brief the Children and Families Advisory Panel 

(CFAP) on Hampshire Youth Offending Team’s (HYOT) Service Plan. This plan 

combines the Youth Justice Plan as required by the Youth Justice Board (YJB) 

with Hampshire Youth Offending Team’s (HYOT) Service Plan. This plan is a 

statutory requirement of the YJB before they release the YOT’s central 

government grant for 2019/20. 

 
Recommendation 

 

2. That the panel note the work of Hampshire Youth Offending Team and the Youth 
Justice Plan for Hampshire 2019/20 
 

Contextual Information 

 

3. Hampshire YOT is a statutory partnership which provides youth justice services 

for the Hampshire Local Authority area. The role of YOT, under the Crime and 

Disorder Act 1998, is to prevent offending and reoffending by children and young 

people. Four agencies have statutory responsibility to provide resources either in 

cash or in kind to the YOT. These are: local authority, police, probation, health 

(CCGs) and central government (YJB). Locally, Hampshire YOT is accountable 

to, and governed by, the Hampshire YOT Management Board which meets on a 

quarterly basis. This is chaired by the Assistant Director of Children’s Services. 

The Board consists of representatives from the four statutory agencies along with 

representatives from the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner, 

Community Rehabilitation Company, HM Courts, Public Health and the Voluntary 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Nikki.Shave@hants.gov.uk


  

2 
 

sector.   

 

4. Hampshire YOT works with children on a statutory and non-statutory basis. The 

statutory work includes the management of children who have received a Court 

Order. These include Referral Orders, Youth Rehabilitation Orders, Custodial 

Sentences, those on bail and remand and those who are dealt with through an 

Out of Court process (Youth Cautions and Youth Conditional Cautions). 

 

5. Regarding the non-statutory work, this is completed by the Youth Crime 

Prevention (YCP) service. The aim of this service is to divert children away from 

the Criminal Justice System through the provision of
[...]
 242 young people in the same 

period and the number of young people either remanded or sentenced to custody 

was 22.  

 

Page 16



  

3 
 

8. The Youth Justice Board (YJB) requires Hampshire Youth Offending Team to 

complete a Youth Justice Plan and this was submitted in early August 2019 

(attached). This plan combines both YJB and HCC requirements and comes in 

two parts. The first part is in line with YJB Guidance and includes sections on the 

following:  

 A review of the previous year’s achievements 

 The structure and governance of HYOT 

 The resources available to the YOT and value for money 

 The partnerships the YOT work with including the meetings which are 

attended 

 The risk to future delivery and how these will be managed.  

 

Additional information on performance and workload were also included.  

 

9. The second section of the plan complied with Children’s Services - Service 

Planning Guidance 2019/20. It includes the Hampshire YOT’s priorities for 

2019/20, cross referenced to the Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan 2017-21 and 

the Children and Young People’s Plan 2019-21 (CYPP). These priorities are as 

follows:  

 

 Priority One – To implement the standards for Youth Justice within 

Hampshire Youth Offending Team and its partners. 

 Priority Two – Using standards for Youth Justice, capturing the views of 

Young People and Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Probation (HMIP) 

assessment criteria, continue to develop HYOT to become an outstanding 

service. 

 Priority Three – To continue to improve performance to achieve green 

status on key performance indicators and local targets 

 Priority Four – To continue to reduce reoffending in the young people under 

our statutory supervision and prevent offending through its Youth Crime 

Prevention. 

 Priority Five – With support from the Transformation Team undertake a 

review of HYOT improve on efficiency whilst maintaining quality and 

effectiveness. 

 Priority Six – To 
[...]
t blank



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Panel: Children and Families Advisory Panel 

Date: 15 October 2019 

Title: Corporate Parenting Board 

Report From: Director of Children’s Services 

Contact name: Stuart Ashley 

Tel:    01962 846370 Email: stuart.ashley@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to set out proposals for revised arrangements for 
the Corporate Parenting Board (CPB) following recommendations made by 
Ofsted and a review of its first two years of operation.  

Recommendations 

2. To dissolve the existing Corporate Parenting Board arrangements as a sub-
committee of the Children and Families Advisory Panel with immediate effect.  

3. To consider the draft Terms of Reference for a newly constituted Corporate 
Parenting Board and recommend to Cabinet and the County Council that a 
new Board is established.  

4. (Subject to agreement of 3, above) To consider the draft update to the CFAP 
Terms of Reference and recommend to Cabinet and the County Council that 
these be agreed.  

5. To delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Service, in consultation with 
the Monitoring Officer, to update the draft Terms of Reference identified in 
paragraphs 3 and 4 as required to ensure consistency with the County 
Council’s Constitution prior to their submission to Cabinet.  

Executive Summary  

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



  

6. This report seeks to set out future options for the Corporate Parenting Board 
in light of the Ofsted recommendations and the experience of its first two 
years of operation.  

 

Contextual information 

7. The CPB was established as a sub-committee of CFAP in October 2017 with 
the purpose of promoting the best outcomes for our children in care and care 
leavers. The Board has enabled Member led engagement and advice to 
Children and Families Advisory Panel and subsequently to the Executive 
Lead Member for Children’s Services on the key area of corporate parenting. 

8. In
[...]
as a 
membership of three, drawn from the membership of CFAP. There would be 
scope under new arrangements for the size of the Board to be increased.  

15. The current Corporate Parenting Board also comprises three co-opted 
members, who are drawn from the County’s Care Ambassadors. Historically, 
attendance by the co-opted members at Board meetings has been low. This 
is likely to be for a number of reasons, including the timing and location of 
meetings. The requirement for a co-opted member of the Council to be over 
the age of 18 has also limited the ability to appoint representative Care 
Ambassadors. It is proposed that going forward, individual Care 
Ambassadors are not co-opted on to the Board, but instead the Board’s remit 
includes engaging with Care Ambassadors as group along with other relevant 

Page 55



  

partners through a programme that is managed by the Children’s Services 
department.  

16. Draft terms of reference for a newly constituted Corporate Parenting Board 
are appended to this report at appendix 1.  

17. Should the Corporate Parenting Board be established as a committee of 
Council in its own right, to avoid an overlap of responsibilities with CFAP, the 
CFAP Terms of Reference should also be reviewed and revised where 
necessary. A draft revision of the CFAP Terms of Reference is appended to 
this report at appendix 2.  

Next steps 

18. In accordance with Part 1, Chapter 4 of the Constitution, County Council has 
responsibility for: 

Appointment of and agreeing and/or amending terms of reference for 
Committees and Standing Panels of the County Council, in accordance with 
the proportionality rules and legislative requirements. 

19. It is usual practice that any proposed changes to the County Council’s 
governance structure are considered by Cabinet and recommendations made 
to a future meeting of the County Council. Any recommendations made by 
CFAP relating to the future of the Corporate Parenting Board will therefore 
next b
[...]
rder 24.  

Page 60



Children and Families Advisory Panel Terms of Reference 
[Draft Proposed Update] 
 
The Children and Families Advisory Panel is an Advisory Panel made up of 9 
Members appointed proportionally and meeting three times a year. The Panel’s 
function is to advise the relevant Executive Member in relation to: 
 

(i) The development of further strategies that will enhance the 
safeguarding of children in Hampshire and ensure that children in 
careopen to the children and families branch in Hampshire achieve the 
best possible outcomes. 

 
(ii) The performance of the Children and Families Branch of the Children's 

Services Department and that of its partners in relation to such national 
and local targets as may be set. 

 
(iii) The outcomes of Ofsted inspection of safeguarding, children in care, 

children's homes, fostering services and adoption services, as they 
may arise from time to time and any actions that are required to 
improve services. 

 
(iv) Excellent and innovative practice in children's social care settings from 

which others can learn. 
 

(v) Any matters that may arise in relation to the Council's requirement to 
be corporate parents for children in care. 

 
(vi) The views of children in care about the services they receive from the 

Council. 
 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Update on the PREVENT Strategy
	7 Hampshire Youth Offending Team (HYOT) Service Plan
	Appendix 1 - HYOT - Youth Justice Service Plan 2019-20

	8 Corporate Parenting Board - Restructure
	Appendix 1 Proposed Corporate Parenting Board Terms of Reference
	Appendix 2 - Children and Families Advisory Panel Terms of Reference




Minutes of the meeting

AT A MEETING of the Children and Families Advisory Panel of HAMPSHIRE
COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Tuesday, 15th October,
2019
Chairman:
p Councillor David Keast
p Councillor Martin Boiles
p Councillor Fran Carpenter
p Councillor Pal Hayre
Councillor Robert Taylor
66.

p Councillor Ann Briggs
p Councillor Peter Edgar MBE
a Councillor Jackie Porter
p Councillor Malcolm Wade

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
No apologies were received.

67.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed,
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak
in accordance with the Code.
No declarations were received.

68.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed and signed.

69.

DEPUTATIONS
There were no deputations received.

70.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman asked if any members had visited a Children’s Home and wanted
to feedback.
Cllrs Briggs & Carpenter shared details of a recent visit to Berryview, noting how
modern and child friendly the home was and that the care was at a high
standard.
1

71.

UPDATE ON THE PREVENT STRATEGY
The Children and Families Advisory Panel received a report from the Director of
Children’s Services providing an update on the PREVENT strategy. This
included an overview of how the County Council safeguard children when
identified as posing a potential risk in relation to extremism or radicalisation.
Members noted that despite several high-profile incidents in the UK in recent
years, referral rates in Hampshire have remained stable. Officers explained that
there are extremist groups operating in Hampshire including animal rights and
extremists left/right wing groups.
Members noted that of the individuals referred, the majority were male and under
the age of 20. It was also highlighted that more children and young people were
referred than adults and these were mainly received from schools. Officers
detailed how all PREVENT referrals are referred to the Multi Agency
Safeguarding Hub via the Children’s Reception team (CRT). A strategy
discussion is held to enable information to be shared across partner agencies to
inform the decision-making process.
In response to questions members found that;
 PREVENT was a statutory responsibility for the County Council.
 Agencies have processes in place to cover the transition to adulthood to
guard against individuals being missed once outside of Children’s
Services remit.
 Counter-Terrorism updates are received but they are unable to forecast,
although active areas can be identified.
 Referrals in relation to children lead to direct engagement for adults when
necessary and appropriate.
 There are process to enable joined up working with other counties.
Resolved: That the Children and Families Advisory Panel note the update
provided in this report regarding the progress made in embedding the PREVENT
strategy across Hampshire County Council’s Children’s Services Department.

72.

HAMPSHIRE YOUTH OFFENDING TEAM (HYOT) SERVICE PLAN
The Children and Families Advisory Panel received a report from the Director of
Children’s Services providing an update on Hampshire’s Youth Offending
Team’s (YOT) Service Plan. This plan is a statutory requirement of the Youth
Justice Board.
The Panel noted that Hampshire’s YOT worked with approximately 500 children
at any one time, some of which can be subject to a statutory order while others
are managed under Youth Crime Prevention.
The Panel heard how the Service Plan combines both Youth Justice Board and
Hampshire County Council requirements and includes an overview of the
previous year’s achievements and the risks to future delivery and how they will
be managed.
2

Cllrs also received the YOT priorities which had been created with reference to
the Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan 2017-21 and the Children and Young
People’s Plan 2019-21.
Resolved: That the panel note the work of Hampshire Youth Offending Team
and Youth Justice Plan for Hampshire 2019/20.
73.

CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD - RESTRUCTURE
The Children and Families Advisory Panel received a report from the Director of
Children’s Services proposing a restructure to its sub-committee, the Corporate
Parenting Board.
Members noted the two core reasons for the proposed restructure. Firstly, there
were issues raised in the recent Ofsted inspection surrounding the Board’s
effectiveness at engaging with outside agencies such as Health, Police & District
Councils. Secondly, the Board had been established for two years and there are
lessons learnt this establishment period.
The current membership of the Corporate Parenting Board were present, and
noted the positive role the Board had in playing a real role in Corporate
Parenting and welcomed the suggested changes to strengthen this role.
Members considered the proposed Terms of Reference and noted that the new
Corporate Parenting Board structure is designed to strengthen the principle that
Corporate Parenting is a responsibility for all Councillors and Officers.
Resolved:


To dissolve the existing Corporate Parenting Board arrangements as a
sub-committee of the Children and Families Advisory panel with
immediate effect.



To consider the draft Terms of Reference for a newly constituted
Corporate Parenting Board and recommend to Cabinet and the County
Council that a new Board is established.



(Subject to agreement of above recommendation) To consider the draft
update to the Children and Families Advisory Panel Terms of Reference
and recommend to Cabinet and the County Council that these be agreed.



To delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services, in
consultation with the Monitoring Officer, to update the draft Terms of
Reference identified in paragraphs 3 and 4 as required to ensure
consistency with the County Council’s Constitution prior to their
submission to Cabinet.

3

74.

VIRTUAL REALITY LEARNING
The Children and Families Advisory Panel received a verbal update and
demonstration from the Director of Children’s Services in relation to Virtual
Reality Learning.
Cllrs took part in an interactive session with the Virtual Reality technology which
has been used at recruitment and training events for Adoption & Fostering.
Members noted how immersive the technology was and the impact this would
have on prospective carers.
Resolved: That the Children and Families Advisory Panel note the use of Virtual
Reality Learning.

Chairman, Children and Families
Advisory panel

4

